## CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW RESOLUTION NO. SERIES 2020

## A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE EXISTENCE OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Article 1, Chapter 11, of the Municipal Code of the City of Mountain View empowers the Director of Emergency Services to proclaim the existence or threatened existence of a LOCAL EMERGENCY when said City is affected or likely to be affected by a public calamity and the City Council is not in session, subject to ratification by the City Council within seven (7) days; and

WHEREAS, conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property arose within this City caused by the novel coronavirus (COVID-19); and

WHEREAS, said City Council does hereby find that the aforesaid conditions of extreme peril did warrant and necessitate the proclamation of the existence of a LOCAL EMERGENCY; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Emergency Services of the City of Mountain View did proclaim the existence of a LOCAL EMERGENCY within said City on the 12th day of March 2020, at which time the City Council of the City of Mountain View was not in session;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Proclamation of Existence of a LOCAL EMERGENCY, as issued by said Director of Emergency Services, is hereby ratified by the City Council of the City of Mountain View; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said LOCAL EMERGENCY shall be deemed to continue to exist until its termination is declared by the Director of Emergency Services of the City of Mountain View.

\_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_

ASR/6/RESO 602-03-17-20r